

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

MICHIGAN STATE A. PHILIP
RANDOLPH INSTITUTE, COMMON
CAUSE, MARY LANSDOWN, ERIN
COMARTIN and DION WILLIAMS,

No. 2:16-cv-11844

HON. GERSHWIN A. DRAIN

Plaintiffs,

MAG. MONA K. MAJZOUB

v

RUTH JOHNSON, in her official capacity
as Michigan Secretary of State,

**DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Defendant.

Mark C. Brewer (P35661)
Attorney for Plaintiffs
17000 West Ten Mile Road, 2nd Floor
Southfield, Michigan 48075
248.483.5000

Mary Ellen Gurewitz (P25724)
Attorney for Plaintiffs
2211 East Jefferson Avenue
Detroit, Michigan 48207
313.965.3464

Denise C. Barton (P41535)
Rock Wood (P41181)
Adam Fracassi (P79546)
Elizabeth R. Husa Briggs (P73907)
Kendell Asbenson (P81747)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Defendant
P.O. Box 30736
Lansing, Michigan 48909
517.373.6434

DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	i
Index of Authorities	iv
Concise Statement of Issues Presented.....	vi
Controlling or Most Appropriate Authority.....	vii
Introduction	1
Statement of Facts	6
Argument.....	7
I. Legal Standard under Rule 56	7
II. The organizational and individual Plaintiffs lack standing.	8
A. The institutional Plaintiffs MI APRI and Common Cause have failed to identify any members with individualized standing.	8
B. The individual Plaintiffs cannot show an injury.	12
III. Plaintiffs have failed to establish an Equal Protection claim under the Anderson-Burdick standard.	16
A. Plaintiffs bear a heavy burden here, having alleged a facial challenge to a validly enacted state law.	16
B. States have broad power over the manner of voting, limited only to the extent it violates a specific Constitutional provision.	18
1. The challenged law only affects the manner of voting.....	18
2. P.A. 268 imposes a slight change in the method by which voters could vote for all candidates within a political party.....	19
3. The change brought about by P.A. 268 survived challenges in other states or went unchallenged.....	22

C. P.A. 268 is nondiscriminatory.....25

D. Plaintiffs’ assertion that P.A. 268 will cause long lines and prevent voters from voting is without merit.....26

1. Assumption that it takes longer to vote without the SPV option is a myth not established by verifiable facts.....27

2. Hypothesis that wait times disproportionately affect African-Americans is not supported.30

3. The fears about eliminating SPV are exaggerated.....33

4. Wait times do not necessarily lead to fewer voters at the polls and is a flawed theory.34

5. SPV can cause voter confusion and result in ballot errors.35

E. Important regulatory interests support the restriction imposed by P.A. 268.....37

IV. Plaintiffs have failed to establish discriminatory intent to sustain an Equal Protection claim.....39

A. P.A. 268 does not result in a disparate impact to African-American voters.40

B. The historical background of P.A. 268 does not demonstrate an invidious purpose.41

C. The specific sequence of events leading up to P.A. 268 does not demonstrate an invidious purpose.....41

D. The legislative history of P.A. 268 does not demonstrate an invidious purpose.41

E. Plaintiffs cannot prove that P.A. 268 was passed based on a discriminatory purpose and it survives rational basis scrutiny.42

V. Plaintiffs have failed to establish a Voting Rights Act claim.....43

A. Legal Analysis under § 2 of the Voting Rights Act.....43

B. Plaintiffs have failed to establish disparate impact.....45

C. Plaintiffs have failed to establish that any burden was caused by or linked to social and historical conditions.....	47
Conclusion and Relief Requested	54
Certificate of Service	55

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	19
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	7, 38
<i>Anthony v. Michigan</i> , 35 F. Supp. 2d 989 (E.D. Mich. 1999).....	13, 49
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coal. for Advancement of Reg’l Transp. v. Fed. Highway Admin.</i> , 576 Fed. Appx. 477 (6th Cir. 2014)	39
<i>Council of Alter. Political Parties v. Hooks</i> , 179 F.3d 64 (3d Cir. 1999).....	19, 38
<i>Crawford v. Marion City Elec. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	16, 17, 20, 21
<i>Department of Labor v. Triplett</i> , 494 U.S. 715 (1990).....	16
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	44, 45
<i>Green Party of Tenn. v. Hargett</i> , 791 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Guarino v. Brookfield Township Trustees</i> , 980 F.2d 399 (6th Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>Hyman v. City of Louisville</i> , 53 Fed. Appx. 740 (6th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>In re Apportionment of State Legislature</i> , 486 N.W.2d 639 (Mich. 1992)	48
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	16
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	15
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007)	13
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina (LWVNC)</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)	20, 23
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	12
<i>Miyazawa v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 45 F.3d 126 (6th Cir. 1995)	13

NAACP v. Austin, 857 F. Supp. 560 (E.D. Mich. 1994)..... 48, 51

Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted (NEOCH), 837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 18, 19

Ohio Democratic Party (ODP) v. Husted, 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016) .. 43, 45, 47

Oh. Council 8 Am. Fed’n of State v. Husted, 814 F.3d 329 (6th Cir. 2016)19

One Wisconsin Inst., Inc. v. Thomsen, 198 F. Supp. 3d 896 (W.D. Wis. 2016)..... 2, 23

Reynolds v Bureau of State Lottery, 610 N.W.2d 597 (Mich. App. 2000).....41

Singleton v. Wulff, 428 U.S. 106 (1976)16

Spurlock v. Fox, 716 F.3d 383 (6th Cir. 2013)40

Tex. Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Aff. v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc., 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....45

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 39, 41, 40

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party, 552 U.S. 442 (2008)..... 17, 18, 26

Weller v. Cromwell Oil Co., 504 F.2d 927 (6th Cir. 1974)8

Werme v. Merrill, 84 F.3d 479 (1st Cir. 1996)38

Women's Med. Prof’l Corp. v. Voinovich, 130 F.3d 187 (6th Cir. 1997).....18

Statutes

Voting Rights Act of 1965, 52 U.S.C. § 10101 *passim*

Other Authorities

P.A. 268..... *passim*
